

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
6/20/2019 3:07 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 96931-1
(United States District Court, Western District of Washington, Case No.
C18-1173RSL (Consolidated with Case No. C18-1254RSL))

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CERTIFICATION FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT,
WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON IN

KRISTA PEOPLES,
Appellee/Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED SERVICES AUTOMOBILE ASSOCIATION, ET AL.
Appellant/Defendants

AND

JOEL STEDMAN, ET AL.
Appellees/Plaintiffs,

v.

PROGRESSIVE DIRECT INSURANCE COMPANY,
Appellant/Defendant.

**APPELLANT PROGRESSIVE DIRECT INSURANCE
COMPANY'S REPLY BRIEF**

Paul G. Karlsgodt, WSBA No. 40311 James R. Morrison, WSBA No. 43043 Baker & Hostetler LLP 999 Third Avenue, Suite 3600 Seattle, WA 98104-4040 Telephone: (206) 332-1101 pkarlsgodt@bakerlaw.com jmorrison@bakerlaw.com	Philip A. Talmadge, WSBA No. 6973 Talmadge/Fitzpatrick 2775 Harbor Avenue SW Third Floor, Suite C Seattle, WA 98126 (206) 574-6661 Phil@tal-fitzlaw.com
---	---

Attorneys for Appellant/Defendant Progressive Direct Insurance Company

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
REPLY ARGUMENT	1
I. The Court should answer the first certified question “No” because the CPA does not allow recovery of personal injury medical expenses from insurers any more than it allows recovery of those damages from any other defendant.	1
A. The CPA’s general applicability to insurance companies (and all companies) does not mean that it uniquely allows claims against insurers to recover medical expenses resulting from personal injuries.	1
B. Holding that the CPA does not allow insureds to recover personal injury medical expenses from their insurers will not leave Washington insureds without a remedy against their insurers.	4
C. The mere fact that Washington cases exist where insureds have sought personal injury medical expense damages from their insurers under the CPA does not mean that those damages are viable CPA injuries to “business or property” post- <i>Ambach</i>	5
D. The “nature of the claim” is irrelevant to the question presented in this case, which turns on the nature of the injury.	7
E. It is irrelevant that the Insureds seek to recover insurance contract benefits from their PIP insurer rather than tort personal injury damages from a tortfeasor because their claimed injury is still a shortcoming in compensation for personal injuries.	9
II. The Court should decline to answer the second certified question because the record is insufficiently developed, or should answer its three components “No” as abstractly presented.	12

A.	The Court should decline to address the investigative expenses portion of the second certified question or answer it “No” as abstractly presented.	13
B.	The Court should decline to address the lost time portion of the second certified question or answer it “No” as abstractly presented.	14
C.	The Court should decline to address the premium-based damages portion of the second certified question or answer it “No” as abstractly presented.	17
	CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ambach v. French</i> , 167 Wn.2d 167, 216 P.3d 405 (2009).....	6, 7, 10, 11
<i>Brown v. Ajax Paving Indus., Inc.</i> , 752 F.3d 656 (6th Cir. 2014)	10
<i>Fisher v. Halliburton</i> , 2009 WL 5170280 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 17, 2009).....	8
<i>Hangman Ridge Training Stables, Inc. v. Safeco Title Ins. Co.</i> , 105 Wn.2d 778, 719 P.2d 531 (1986).....	2
<i>Jackson v. Sedgwick Claims Mgmt. Servs., Inc.</i> , 731 F.3d 556 (6th Cir. 2013) (en banc)	8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Mahler v. Szucs</i> , 135 Wn.2d 398, 957 P.2d 632 (1998), <i>order corrected on denial of reconsideration</i> , 966 P.2d 305 (Wash. 1998).....	12
<i>McCarthy Finance, Inc. v. Premera</i> , 182 Wn.2d 936, 347 P.3d 872 (2015).....	17, 18
<i>Panag v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Washington</i> , 166 Wn.2d 27, 204 P.3d 885 (2009).....	7, 13, 16
<i>St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co. v. Onvia, Inc.</i> , 165 Wn.2d 122, 196 P.3d 664 (2008).....	4
<i>Washington State Physicians Ins. Exch. & Ass'n v. Fisons Corp.</i> , 122 Wn.2d 299, 858 P.2d 1054 (1993).....	2, 8
<i>Williams v. Lifestyle Lift Holdings, Inc.</i> , 175 Wn. App. 62, 302 P.3d 523 (2013).....	6, 7

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1964(c)9
RCW 19.86.9208
RCW 48.30.0154
